## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Powers & Sons Construction Company for fifty years of dedicated and professional services in the construction industry.
MELTON
, read first time and referred to Committee on



2017 DC 1903/DI tw

First Regular Session 120th General Assembly (2017)

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Powers & Sons
2	Construction Company for fifty years of dedicated and professional
3	services in the construction industry.
4	Whereas, Powers and Sons was founded in 1967 by
5	Mamon Powers Sr., who exemplified the American spirit
6	when he moved to Gary, Indiana from Mississippi following
7	World War II in 1946;
8	Whereas, Mamon, as a young man, possessing only a
9	dream and a work ethic, through determination and
10	persistence built one of the most respected construction
11	companies in the region;
12	Whereas, Powers and Sons began as a home building
13	firm and has now grown to become a leading general
14	contractor, construction manager, and design builder
15	throughout Indiana and Illinois;
16	Whereas, Powers and Sons' staff has grown to a staff of
17	more than 70 professionals, including a support staff of
18	architects, registered engineers, and other specialists to help
19	the company meet its client's needs;
20	Whereas, today Powers and Sons is a highly respected
21	commercial, industrial, and institutional construction
22	company with an unblemished record of integrity, quality



2017

DC 1903/DI tw

1	performance and cost effectiveness;
2	Whereas, Powers and Sons' skill and craftsmanship can
3	be found at the Indiana Convention Center, the Indiana
4	Historical Society, the Indianapolis Public Library, IUPUI
5	North Hall, Purdue University Honors College and
6	Residences, the U.S. Steel Yard Home of the Gary
7	SouthShore Railcats, the Miami Correctional Facility, the
8	State of Indiana Forensic and Health Science Laboratories,
9	in numerous projects for IU Health and The Methodist
10	Hospitals, and many other iconic locations throughout the
11	state of Indiana;
12	Whereas, Powers and Sons is recognized as one of the
13	largest African-American owned companies in the country;
14	Whereas, Powers and Sons is a passionate supporter of
15	community causes such as the Center for Leadership
16	Development, Methodist Hospitals Foundation, Frontiers
17	International Service Club and United Way, among many
18	others; and
19	Whereas, Powers and Sons has provided inspiration,
20	mentorships, scholarships, and employment for countless
21	young people, from middle school through college, who were
22	seeking to establish their own mark on the world: Therefore,
23	
24	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
25	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives concurring:
26	
27	SECTION 1. That the Indiana State Senate congratulates Mamon
28	Powers, Jr., Claude Powers, Mamon Powers III, Kelly Powers Baria
29	and all the men and women who work for Powers & Sons for 50 years
30	of dedicated and professional services in the construction industry.
31	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to
32	transmit four copies of this Resolution to Powers & Sons Construction
33	Company.

